

No. 12-1281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
PETITIONER

v.

NOEL CANNING, INC., RESPONDENT

—————
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

—————
**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

—————
MICHAEL W. McCONNELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-1326
mcconnell@law.stanford.edu
WILLIAM BAUDE
1111 E. 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under The Text and Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause, The Office Must Fall Vacant During The Recess	4
A. The Text Requires The Vacancy To Arise During The Recess	4
B. The Clause’s Purpose Supports the “Arise” Interpretation.....	5
C. The Earliest Interpreters Endorsed the “Arise” Interpretation	8
D. Modern Practice Has Diverged From The Original Meaning, But Not To The Extent The Government Claims.....	13
II. The Text Implies, and Long Practice Confirms, That Recesses Occur Between Sessions, Not During Them	18
A. The Constitution’s Text and Purpose Imply that Recess Appointments Are Limited To Intersession Recesses.....	18
B. Long Practice Confirms That Recess Appointments Are Limited To Intersession Recesses.....	22

C. Modern Practice Has Diverged From The Long Practice Under The Clause, But Not To The Extent The Government Claims	25
III. Under Modern Practice and Pragmatic Construction, The Senate’s Pro Forma Sessions Interrupt A Recess	28
A. Under Modern Practice, Pro Forma Sessions Are Routinely Respected As Genuine	29
B. As A Matter of Structure, Pro Forma Sessions Ought To Receive Uniform Treatment In Different Constitutional Provisions	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A.....	37
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2	2, 31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	19, 20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	2, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4	2, 19, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	2, 22, 27
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	7
 STATUTES	
Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 17, § 4, 1 Stat. 70.....	20
Act of March 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 4, 1 Stat. 199.....	8, 20
Act of April 2, 1792, ch. 16, § 3, 1 Stat. 246.....	10
Act of Feb. 13, 1801, ch. 4, §§ 36-37, 2 Stat. 89 ..	11, 12
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, § 2, 12 Stat. 642	16
Act of July 11, 1940, ch. 580, § 1761, 54 Stat. 751 ...	16
 CASES	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i>,	
478 U.S. 714 (1986)	17
<i>Case of Dist. Attorney of United States</i> ,	
7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868).....	16
<i>In re Farrow</i> ,	
3 F. 112 (C.C.N.D. Ga. 1880).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,	
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> ,	
272 U.S. 52 (1956).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> ,	
722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>NLRB. v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> ,	

719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Pocket Veto Cases</i> ,	
279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> ,	
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17
<i>Schenck v. Peay</i> ,	
21 F. Cas. 672 (C.C.E.D. Ark. 1869)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,	
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	21
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> ,	
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> ,	
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil R. Amar, *Intratextualism*, 112 Harv. L.

Rev. 747 (1999).....	33
28 Annals of Cong. 1274 (1815).....	13
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1862)	15
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	16
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	24
71 Cong. Rec. 3228-29 (1929)	30
96 Cong. Rec. 16,980 (1950)	30
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011).....	32
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	31
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	32
158 Cong. Rec. H6285-86 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2012). 32	
158 Cong. Rec. S1021 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2012)	27
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) ... 8, 20, 21	
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	6
Note, Amelia Frenkel, <i>Defining Recess Appointments</i> <i>Clause “Vacancies,”</i> 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 729 (2013)..	5

Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377 (2005).....	13, 14
H. Rep. No. 2646 (1940).....	17
H.R. Con. Res. 232, 96th Cong., 93 Stat. 1438 (Dec. 21, 1979)	31
<i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i>	6, 9, 12
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. __ (Jan. 6, 2012)	21
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823)	5, 7
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 525 (1832)	14
3 Op. Att’y Gen. 673 (1841)	14
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 361 (1845)	14
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 523 (1846)	14
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 356 (1862)	5, 15
23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901)	25
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)	26, 32
Brief for the United States, <i>Mackie v. Clinton</i> , No. 93-32 (D.D.C. 1993)	21
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1482 (2005)	9, 13, 19
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Why Nonoriginalism Does Not Justify Departing from the Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , (draft, Sep. 19, 2013)	passim
S. Exec. J., 3d Cong., 1st Sess. (1793).....	10
S. Exec. J., 4th Cong., 2d Sess. (1796)	10
S. Journal, 13th Cong., 3d Sess. (1815)	13
S. Rep. No. 1079 (1939)	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 80 (1863)	15
<i>Special Session Is Merged into Regular</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 1903	21

Michael Stern, <i>Attorney General Daugherty and the “Intra-Session” Recess</i> , Point of Order Blog (March 30, 2012)	27
Michael Stern, <i>Burying the Multi-Session Recess Appointment Theory</i> , Point of Order Blog (May 3, 2012)	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833).....	14, 20
Mary K. Bonsteel Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky, 1789-1816</i>	11
Jeff VanDam, <i>The Kill Switch: The New Battle over Presidential Recess Appointments</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 361 (2012).....	29
Letter from George Washington to Timothy Pickering (Oct. 10, 1796)	11
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	5
